

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2024-0556 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 5/31/2024 In control: Committee on Intergovernmental and Educational

Affairs

On agenda: 6/4/2024 Final action: 6/18/2024

Enactment date: 6/18/2024 Enactment #: 416

Effective date: 6/19/2024

Title: Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Director of the Department of Finance, on behalf of the City of

Pittsburgh, to enter into a permanent easement Agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for the existing trail over a portion of Block 24-S, Lot 80, in the 2nd Ward of the City of Pittsburgh (along the Allegheny River between 21st Street and 23rd Street - Council District 1), to preserve this section of the Three Rivers Heritage Trail as an accessible public amenity in perpetuity,

at no cost to the City.

Sponsors:

Indexes: ENCROACHMENTS & EASEMENTS

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2024-0556 Cover letter Trail Easement Letter 5.28.2024, 2. 2024-0556 -Trail Easement EXHIBIT

A Legal Description 5.28.2024, 3. Summary 2024-0556

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/19/2024	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
6/18/2024	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
6/12/2024	1	Standing Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Pass
6/4/2024	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Director of the Department of Finance, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, to enter into a permanent easement Agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for the existing trail over a portion of Block 24-S, Lot 80, in the 2nd Ward of the City of Pittsburgh (along the Allegheny River between 21st Street and 23rd Street - Council District 1), to preserve this section of the Three Rivers Heritage Trail as an accessible public amenity in perpetuity, at no cost to the City.

WHEREAS, the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh ("URA") is the owner of certain real property between 21st Street and 23rd Street abutting the Allegheny River, located in the 2nd Ward of the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, and designated in the Deed Registry Office of Allegheny County Block 24-S, Lot 80 (the "Riverfront Property");

WHEREAS, the City has made available to the public a recreational trail along the Allegheny River (the "Three Rivers Heritage Trail"); and

WHEREAS, the URA has agreed to accommodate the City's Three Rivers Heritage Trail by conveying to the City a permanent trail Easement Agreement for the portion of the Riverfront Property described, for use by the public as part of the Three Rivers Heritage Trail, in perpetuity, upon the terms and conditions contained in a trail easement Agreement...

File #: 2024-0556, Version: 1

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Finance, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, are hereby authorized to enter into a permanent trail Easement Agreement over a portion of the parcel designated as Block 24-S, Lot 80 (24-S-80), in the Deed Registry Office of Allegheny County with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for the purpose of preserving this section of the Three Rivers Heritage Trail as an accessible public amenity in perpetuity.

Section 2. The Agreement is subject to the approval of the City Solicitor as to form and substance.